

Nos. 19-1257, 19-1258

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BRNOVICH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE KATIE HOBBS**

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
Counsel of Record
SAM HIRSCH
TASSITY S. JOHNSON
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL
ELIZABETH B. DEUTSCH
JONATHAN A. LANGLINAIS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
jamunson@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT3

 A. Arizona’s Election-Administration
 Structure.....3

 B. Arizona’s Policy Regarding Provisional
 Ballots Cast “Out of Precinct.”5

 C. Arizona’s Ballot-Collection Statute, H.B.
 2023.....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....12

ARGUMENT.....16

I. Section 2 Prohibits Any Voting Practice that
 Results in a Denial of the Right to Vote on
 Account of Race.16

 A. Section 2’s Results Test Follows the Plain
 Text.....16

 B. Petitioners Depart from Section 2’s Text
 by Inventing Restrictions.25

 C. Properly Read, Section 2 Raises No
 Constitutional Issues.33

II. No Petitioner Has Standing to Appeal the
 Decision on the OOP Policy, Which the Court
 Below Correctly Held Violates Section 2.36

 A. Petitioners Lack Standing to Appeal the
 Decision Below on the OOP Policy.36

B. The OOP Policy Violates Section 2.....	39
III. The Court Below Correctly Held that Arizona’s Statute Criminalizing Non- Fraudulent Ballot Collection Violates Section 2 and the Fifteenth Amendment.....	44
A. H.B. 2023 Violates Section 2’s Results Test.....	44
B. H.B. 2023 Violates Section 2’s Intent Test and the Fifteenth Amendment.....	47
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969), <i>abrogation recognized by Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	24
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	50, 51
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	35
<i>Arizona Libertarian Party, Inc. v. Bayless</i> , 351 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	18, 19
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	19, 21
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997), <i>superseded by statute as stated in Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	34, 35
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980), <i>superseded by statute as stated in Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	24, 33, 35
<i>Comcast Corp. v. National Ass’n of African American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	18-19

<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	50
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	49
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	31
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	50
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	16
<i>Gaston County v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969)	27
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	4
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	41
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	18, 26, 28, 41
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	38
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....	20
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	23, 25, 29
<i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	19
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	38
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	21, 23, 33, 50

<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	35
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	49
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs</i> , 977 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	20
<i>People v. Wood</i> , 741 N.W.2d 574 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007)	19
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	23
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	41
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	24
<i>Santa Rita Mining Co. v. Department of Property Valuation</i> , 530 P.2d 360 (Ariz. 1975).....	37, 38
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	1, 24, 35
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	27, 35
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	31
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	35

<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	17, 18, 21, 33, 34
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Burkholder</i> , 816 F.3d 607 (10th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	12, 32, 48, 49
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	37
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	20
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	22, 25
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016)	38
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. XV	19
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	12, 16, 19, 30, 39, 41
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	13, 17, 20, 22, 30-31, 33
52 U.S.C. § 10310(c)(1)	17, 41
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-702(D)	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-801(A)	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-122	5

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-135(B).....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-142(A)(1).....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-411(B)(4).....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-452(A)	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-452(B).....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-541	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-542(D)	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-584(B).....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-584(C).....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-621(A)	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-1005(H)	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-1005(I)(2).....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-1340.17(e).....	47
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-1340.17(d)	47
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 163-226.3(a)(5)	47

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006), <i>as</i> <i>reprinted in 2006 U.S.C.C.A.N. 618</i>	49
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177</i>	21, 24, 26, 32-33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2020 November Election</i> , Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission, https:// www.azcleelections.gov/arizona-electi ons/November-3-election	3
---	---

Dustin Gardiner, *Gaynor, Hobbs Have Vastly Different Views on Access to Ballot, Dark Money in Elections*, *The Republic* (Oct. 26, 2018), <https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/election/2018/10/26/arizona-secretary-state-election-steve-gaynor-katie-hobbs-have-differing-views/1655635002/>.....4, 5

Press Release, Arizona Attorney General, *Two Individuals Accused of Ballot Harvesting* (Dec. 23, 2020), <https://azag.gov/press-release/two-individuals-accused-ballot-harvesting-yuma-county>.....9

Press Release, Arizona Secretary of State, *Hobbs Opposes AG’s Appeal of DNC v. Hobbs* (Jan. 29, 2020), <https://azsos.gov/about-office/media-center/press-releases/1094>.....5

Daniel P. Tokaji, *Applying Section 2 to the New Vote Denial*, 50 *Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.* 439 (2015).....27
